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PRICE INDEX OF MATERIALS USED IN

| BUILDING OTHER THAN HOUSE BUILDING'

EMBARGOED UNTIL 11:30AM THURS 3 AUGUST 1995

% change
May 95 to
Jun 95

Weighted average of six State capital cities 0.2

Sydney 0.3
Melbourne 0.1
Brishane 0.3
Adelaide 0.0
Perth 0.4
Hobart 0.4
Canberra -01

WEIGHTED AVERAGE INDEX

of readymixed concrete.

CAPITAL CITIES INDEXES

= Mains cable prices increased in all cities except Canberra.

* Prices for readymized concrete fell in Melboume, Brisbane, Adelaide and Hobart.

1
Six State Cagpital Cities and Canbera

% change
Jun 94 to
Jun 95

2.9

3.2
2.0
3.7
31
3.4
3.3
2.8

An increase in the price of mains cable was partly offset by a decrease in the price
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CHANGES IN THIS ISSUE Price indexes for Canberra will no longer be produced after this issue.
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1_ ALL GROUPS INDEXES, Index Numberst

RSP EE ST REELOD AN REEEHEED DRSS AR TR LN ER ST AR SN SR E P AR YR AT A AR AE TR

Weighted
average of
six State
Period capital cities Sydney Metboume Brisbane Adelaide Perth Hobart Canberra
1992-93 106.0 106.5 104.4 108.9 105.1 105.7 108.2 108.0
1993-94 107.5 107.0 106.7 110.1 107.9 1074 110.1 110.2
1954-95 110.4 110.3 108.9 1128 110.9 1104 112.2 112.5
1954
April 108.2 107.8 107.2 110.8 108.8 107.6 109.8 110.6
May - 108.4 108.2 107.2 1105 109.0 107.6 110.0 110.5
June 108.6 108.4 107.6 110.7 108.7 108.3 110.5 110.9
July 169.1 109.0 107.8 111.1 109.1 108.6 110.8 1111
AUgust 1G9.2 1G9.0 108.0 111.1 109.5 1089 11049 111.3
Septembher 109.3 109.0 108.0 111.7 1098 108.9 1110 111.3
October 109.5 109.4 108.1 1119 1103 109.0 1114 111.5
November 109.9 109.8 108.7 1122 110.4 109.3 111.7 1119
December 110.2 110.0 108.9 112.7 110.8 109.5 111.8 1122
1995
January 110.5 110.4 109.1 11729 111.3 110.0 112.0 1125
Fehruary 110.9 110.9 109.4 113.6 11186 1105 1125 112.7
March 111.2 111.0 109.6 113.9 1121 111.4 112.8 113.2
Apnil 111.3 111.2 109.7 114.0 1118 111.6 1135 1139
May 1116 1116 1098 1145 1121 111.6 113.8 1141
June 1118 i11% 097 114.8 112,31 112.0 1142 114.0

L Base of each index: 1989-90 = 160.0

LI L o S e e s e v A EFEPEASEIP AR CEE LS O

R R R R R R R o B R R Rl R R R R N A R L R ]

ABS - MATERIALS USED IN BUILDING OTHER THAN HOUSE BUILDING « €6407.0 - JUNE 19895 3



CbuE B R EE R ow s

1992-23
1993-94
1994-95

1994
April
May
June
Juby

Angust

B

September

Getober

November
December

1995

January
February

March
Apil
May
June

1994
April
May
June
July

August

R R R

September

October

Novermnber
December

1995

January
February

March
April
May
June
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MATERIALS USED IN BUILDING OTHER THAN HOUSE BUILDING - 6407.0 -
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ABS -

ALL GROUPS INDEXES, Percentage Changes

FARALN LB As R CTE NN AR DR ESTRASY PAR S ITE DT LO N ET D RANTEIDE B REEE R RN LK 3% BN 3%

Weighted
average of
six State
capital cities Sydney Melbourne
PERCENTAGE CHA
03 -0.7 1.0
1.4 0.5 2.2
2.7 31 21

4 o ow o s

1.7 1.4 18
1.7 1.7 1.7
1.9 1.7 1.9
21 22 1.8
22 2.5 1.8
2.0 2.3 1.4
21 286 1.4
25 3.1 1.9
28 3.4 21
31 38 22
a3 3.9 2.5
.z a5 24
2.9 3.2 23
a0 31 2.4
2.2 3.2 2.0
PERCENTAGE
04 0.6 0.2
0.2 0.4 0.0
0.2 0.2 0.4
0.5 0.6 0.2
01 c.0 02
0.1 0.0 0.0
0.2 0.4 0.1
0.4 0.4 0.6
0.3 0.2 0.2
0.3 0.4 0.2
0.4 0.5 0.3
.3 0.1 Q.2
0.1 0.2 0.1
0.3 0.4 01
0.2 0.3 0.1

Brishane

P N TR

NGE (from pr

1.4
11
25

13
08
i2
iz
10
14
19
23
25

2.7
3.1
34
29
38
3.7

CHANGE {from previous month)

0.5
0.3
Q.2
0.4
0.0
0.5
0.2
0.3
0.4

0.2
0.6
0.3
0.1
0.4
0.3

Adelaide
evious year)
-0.3

2.7
28

2.5
25
2.2
2.1
2.2
2.2
2.7
2.7
29

2.3
30
31
2.8
2.8
a1

e ]

-0.1
0.4
-0.3
oA
0.4
0.3
0.5
0.1
0.4

0.5
0.3
0.4
-0.4
0.4
0.0

e e e .t

0.5
13
2.8

PERCENTAGE CHANGE (from corresponding month of previous year)

1.5
1.3
21
2.0
2.3
1.8
2.1
2.4
2.5

2.8
3.3
3.7
a7
3.7
3.4

0.2
0.0
0.7
0.3
0.3
0.0
01
03
02

0.5
Q.5
0.8
0.2
.0
0.4

1.0
1.8
19

11
0.9
1.1
0.7
0.7
0.6
1.0
15
15

1.5
2.2
3.6
3.4
35
33

F A N

0.8
0.2
0.5
0.3
Q.1
0.1
0.4
0.3
0.1

0.2
0.4
0.3
0.6
0.3
0.4
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Canberra

Q.2
i1
2.1

1.2
1.0
13
1.2
14
1.2
1.5
1.6
1.7

2.0
2.3
26
31
3.3
2.8

0.2
0.0
0.4
0.2
0.2
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.3

0.3
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.2
-0.1
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aw kg



ALL GROUPS INDEX, Contribution of Major Building Materials®

402 % 228 K% 4 EE S0P TFNEOFEENE AN P AR BES S EGCD O N EPEFEEDL U AR E A AR AP AN ST AR G

May June
Catepory 1995 1995 Change
R AR E-E I I IS B 2 N N A2 R S N L 2R o RERN R TR SEERYD
Weighted average of six State capital cities 1118 1118 0.2

B R I A AR T S S e A S i r e B R 4 4R EBBFEER DR

GROUPS: Contribution to Weighted Average of six State capital cities index (index paints)

Structural timber 0.90 0.89 -0.01
_Joinery products 437 4.39 0.02
Clay bricks 1.57 1.58 0.01
Ready mixed concrete 10.63 10.58 -0.05
Precasl concrete products 382 283 0.01
Plaster and plaster products 157 1.35 -0.02
Steel decking and cladding 3.17 314 -0.03
Structural steel 9.02 9.03 0.01
Reinforcing steel bar, fabric and mesh 7.57 7.57 0.00
Aluminium windows 6.24 6.24 0.00
Aluminium screens, doors, louvres 188 1.88 0.00
Suspended ceilings and access floors 1.09 110 0.0l
Fabricated steel products 3.60 361 0.01
Builders’ hardware 1.38 1.40 Q.02
Elevators, escalators and travelators 5.63 5.65 0.02
Sand and aggregate 0.12 0.12 0.00
Carpet 2.63 2.65 .02
Paint and other coatings 108 1.08 0.00
Mon-ferrous pipes and fittings 150 1.92 0.02
Conductors 2.49 2.58 0.09
Switchboards and switchgear 207 2.07 0.00
Lamps and light fittings 2.20 2.18 -0.02
Fire protection 333 34 0.01
Air conditioning equipment
excluding piping and electrical materials 9.73 9.75 0.02
Other 2361 23867 0.06

! For an explanation of this table see paragraph 19 of the Explanatory Notes
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4 SELECTED ANZSIC GROUPS, index Numbers!
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WEIGHTED AVERAGE OF SIX STATE CAPITAL CITIES . . i iiimiirii ittt e e e e eaeeeneeaeaeeeanee et rrarrasrtrsnrrannis

Worod Cement, fron Efectrical industriat
arnd plaster and  and Structuraf Sheet Fabricated  equipment  machinery
wood corcrele steef metal metat metal and and
products Ceramics  products pmducts  products products products appliances  equipment  Other Al
Period (231-232} (262} {263) (271 f2r4) (275} {276) (285) (286) materiafs  groups
1992-93 106.5 106.2 105.0 110.4 103.3 108.7 111.7 107.2 105.3 107.0 106.0
1993-94 112.8 107.6 1072 1121 105.1 110.2 116.2 105.5 106.1 108.1 107.5
1994-95- 115.0 109.8 111.7 113.3 107.1 113.4 1180 111.0 1071 111.8 110.4
1994
April 114.4 107.5 108.9 113.4 105.7 111.0 118.6 105.9 105.9 108.2 108.2
May 114.5 167.6 109.7 1135 1056 111.2 116.7 106.0 105.8 108.5 108.4
June 114.8 167.7 110.2 1135 1056 1116 116.7 106.8 106.0 109.0 108.6
July 115.1 107.7 110.6 1138 106.0 112.0 1185 107.6 106.5 109.8 1091
August 114.8 109.1 111.5 113.6 1055 112.0 1186.6 107.7 106.8 109.8 109.2
September 114.7 109.1 111.4 113.6 105.7 1125 117.1 107.6 106.4 110.2 109.3
October 114.6 109.6 111.5 1138 106.1 112.6 117.2 108.4 106.5 110.5 109.5
November 111.8 110.0 111.6 1135 106.6 1128 1177 109.6 106.6 1113 109.9
Oecember 115.2 109.9 111.5 1129 1068 112.8 117.9 1131.2 106.5 1116 110.2
1995
January 115.0 109.9 111.7 1130 107.2 113.4 117.7 111.7 106.8 112.3 110.5
Fehruary 116.2 110.5 111.8 1131 107.9 1135 1181 112.3 107.3 1127 1108
March 1149 110.4 112.3 1133 108.1 1135 1185 112.7 107.8 113.0 111.2
April 115.1 110.7 111.8 113.2 108.0 1144 118.9 1139 107.7 113.4 1113
May 1154 110.5 112.4 113.4 108.3 1154 119.4 114.1 107.8 1136 i11e
June 1152 110.5 112.2 1129 108.14 1155 1201 115.1 108.2 113.8 111.8

* Base of each index: 1989-80 = 100.0

"""""" . N I T R R I T T I I I S I S L Do oe TE e SEB L T A SRS E
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SELECTED BUILDING MATERIALS, Index Numbers!
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WEIGHTED AVERAGE OF SIX STATE CAPIT AL CITIES . it itiieretrtrrrirrentroreitroianiieaaneerneeneeaseneaseasesenseasesseneemeeesis
Phywood Ceramic Ready
Structural ang Joinery sanitary- Ceramic mixed
:E Period timber Hardwood Softwond board products ware tiles Clay bricks Cement concrete
E FEE R BET Y E R R SR YRR AEF AR A R PSS RE Y EF PR AEERR 2T EEE R G I e REF L E NN PR F L R E R G ARER S L F TR DGR
!
1982-93 107.1 105.0 109.2 106.9 106.4 110.5 102.8 106.2 111.0 103.5
1993.94 127.1 114.0 i37.4 113.9 108.9 115.7 102.9 107.8 108.5 106.7
1994-95 128.3 1227 137.3 117.5 1109 120.2 102.3 1110 109.8 112.4
1994 -
April 130.2 117.7 140.7 117.4 109.7 115.7 102.4 1079 108.2 109.4
May 130.3 117.8 110.8 137.5 109.9 1158 102.4 1081 108.2 111.0
June 130.3 118.0 140.8 119.2 109.9 115.9 102.4 108.4 108.2 111.3
July i28.1 118.3 138.2 119.4 110.4 115.6 102.4 108.4 108.4 112.0
August 128.7 1191 1386 1184 110.3 118.6 102.4 110.0 108.4 113.0
September 128.3 1187 137.8 1180 110.3 1186 102.4 1i10.0 108.6 1128
October 128.0 120.0 137.5 117.9 1103 1205 102.3 110.3 108.6 112.7
Novermnber 1288 123.0 137.8 118.1 110.5 121.2 102.2 1109 109.6 112.5
December 128.8 123.3 137.8 118.1 1109 120.7 102.3 111.0 109.6 1125
1995
January 128.4 1229 1375 118.2 110.7 120.7 102.2 111.0 110.3 112.1
February 1284 1234 137.4 1182 111.0 121.4 102.4 1117 110.86 112.3
March 1281 1233 137.1 1153 111.3 121.4 102.2 111.9 110.6 112.4
April 127.4 123.7 136.1 116.9 111.3 iz21.2 102.2 1126 111.0 112.2
May 128.1 131.2 135.5 117.1 111.7 121.2 1021 112.2 110.6 112.2
June 126.2 1241 135.4 114.0 112.4 121.3 102.0 1123 1109 111.7

1 Base of each index: 198990 = 100.0
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SELECTED BUILDING MATERIALS, Index Numbers! continued
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Perniod
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199293
1993-94
1994-95
1984
April
May
June
July
August
September
Qctober
MNovember
December
19565
January
February
March
April
May
June

Precast Concrete
concrete masonry
products blocks
1056.9 108.7
108.1 106.5
112.3 106.5
109.1 105.8
1091 105.3
109.2 105.3
109.3 103.7
111.1 1035
111.0 103.7
111.7 1035
112.6 103.5
112.6 103.5
113.2 i04.8
113.2 106.8
113.6 111.0
112.1 110.0
113.3 1108
113.7 113.2

Ptaster
anef
plaster
products

O R

109.9
1123
1136

112.5
111.3
1131
113.0
112.9
112.8
112.7
1128
113.0

113.4
1135
1141
114.5
118.0
114.7

1 Base of each index: 188990 = 100.0

WEIGH TED AVERAGE OF SIX STATE CAPITAL CITIES

Fibrous
cement
products

Steel
decking
and
cladding

TH e &R R S8 e s Ee)

1118
112.8
117.7

112.2
1138
116.5
118.7
116.7
116.9
117.2
117.2
117.2

117.2
1171
117.%
118.4
1159
12¢.4

108.4
1a7.5
108.9

109.2
109.3
109.3
108.3
108.3
109.2
109.3
1093
108.5

108.7
1089
108.8
i08.7
108.7
107.6

Cast iron

piges

and Structuraf
products steef
116.3 101.2
1283 104.3
1321 105.3
1284 105.4
1284 105.3
131.7 1046
1321 1056.7
132.1 104.1
132.2 104.5
132.2 104.5
132.2 104.8
1322 105.2
132.2 105.6
132.2 1056
132.0 105.6
131.7 105.6
1315 106.2
1325 106.3

Reinforcing
steel bar,
fabric

and mesh

[ R R A

108.2
112.7
1115

112.9
112.4
112.3
112.3
112.3
112.4
112.1
111.3
111.6

111.5
111.4
111.4
110.7
110.6
1105

Aluminitm
windows

29.1
99.7
105.4

99.7
100.0
106.9
101.3
1c1.4
101.4
102.9
1053
105.3

105.9
1072
108.1
108.1
108.7
108.7

Aluminitm
soreens,
doors,
louvres

ER L IR S A

101.6
101.5
109.2

102.1
102.5
103.2
103.4
103.5
104.3
105.7
107.3
107.8

108.5
113.4
113.7
1139
114.3
114.5
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SELECTED BUILDING MATERIALS, Index Numbers® continued
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WEIGHTED AVERAGE OF SIX STATE CAPITAL CITIES .. .. oo e veva s s sasas s s a s e saa s aaa st aran e s

Suspended Sheet Faint Mort-
ceilfings and  Fabricated stee! Sand and farrous Plastic
access steef sanitary- Buiiders' and other Glass pipes and floar
Period flaors products ware hardware agoregate Carpet coatings products fittings coverings
15992-93 100.2 107.4 108.9 1126 115.3 99.3 118.2 99.0 104.6 107.0
1993-94 100.0 107.3 1143 1153 118.7 89.2 118.9 102.5 102.4 110.0
1994-95 102.2 108.9 116.4 116.6 121.6 99.4 123.3 105,7 1i8.1 114.7
1994 -
Aprit 29.9 1084 1149 116.0 1199 99.2 120.3 103.2 101.8 110.3
May 100.9 108.1 1153 116.4 120.1 99.8 119.9 103.7 102.6 110.5
June 100.9 107.6 115.1 116.4 121.0 996 119.7 103.7 106.7 110.8
July 100.8 1077 1151 1183 121.9 99,4 120.1 103.7 110.4 110.8
August 100.7 108.0 1151 116.3 121.9 992 121.4 103.7 108.8 110.8
September 100.8 1G8.1 115.3 116.3 121.9 99.0 121.7 104.4 109.9 110.8
QOctober 1011 108.1 1150 1182 i21.9 99.0 1221 104.4 111.7 110.8
MNavember 101.1 108.0 1149 1163 1221 95.0 1225 4.4 117.8 110.8
December 1011 108.0 115.0 1163 1221 99.0 1228 104.4 121.3 113.7
1995
January 102.4 108.4 115.7 116.0 1221 953 1231 104.5 122.8 117.0
February 102.5 109.7 1158 116.0 1223 993 1246 105.0 1229 117.5
March 103.5 110.0 1159 116.0 120.6 98.8 1254 105.7 1237 118.5
April 104.0 110.4 1159 1168 120.7 99.9 125.3 108.4 124.1 1188
May 103.9 109.9 121.2 1176 120.7 100.0 125.2 109.6 121.7 118.5
June 104.5 110.1 121.3 118.0 120.7 100.7 1252 105.6 1228 118.5

! Base of each index: 1989-90 = 100.0
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SELECTED MAJOR BUILDING MATERIALS, Index Numbers'-Sydney & Melbourne

L B LN R NN N RN NN NIRRT IR N - I R R R R R e e N A E R EE R R ]

Re-
inforcing
steaf Morn-
Pre- Steel bar, Fabtn- Paint ferrous
Struct- Ready casl tecking  Struct- fabric Alta- cated Sand ane pipes
ral Clay mixed concrete and ural and minium - stee! Builders”  and olher and
Period timber bricks concrete  progucts  cladding  steel mesh windows products hardware aggregate Carpet  coatings  fittings
SYDNEY
1992-93 1097 96.7 94.6 105.2 11038 107.4 1172 98.4 108.0 110.1 113.3 99.4 123.3 110.4
1993-94 132.2 997 90.4 105.6 1108 110.0 121.3 98.3 104.6 115.0 113.3 98.8 1225 109.0
1994-95 132.0 103.7 100.8 109.5 1116 107.8 119.3 106.2 1056.7 118.1 116.4 99.4 1238 124.8
1994
April 134.9 100.2 853 106.0 112.3 1101 1218 98.7 105.9 117.9 113.1 08.3 122.5 109.6
May 135.3 100.2 88.0 106.0 112.5 1103 120.6 895 165.5 117.9 1134 99.6 122.5 1114
June 1356 1011 98.0 106.0 112.4 ing8.6 1206 100.2 101.4 117.9 115.4 899.2 122.5 115.4
July 133.5 1011 §59.3 106.0 112.4 111.3 12086 100.9 104.2 117.2 116.3 8.9 1228 118.4
August 132.8 102.1 100.7 109.9 112.3 107.0 120.6 100.9 104.6 117.2 116.3 9389 122.9 114.6
September 133.1 1021 100.7 109.8 1123 107.0 120.7 106.9 104.6 117.2 116.3 98.9 1229 115.9
October 1329 1028 100.7 109.9 1124 107.0 120.7 103.5 104.9 117.2 116.3 98.9 1236 117.7
November 133.0 104.4 100.6 109.9 1124 107.0 1184 106.5 104.8 117.2 116.3 98.9 1241 123.4
Oecember 133.1 104.4 100.9 102.9 1106 107.0 119.2 106.5 1046 117.2 116.3 989 124.1 127.9
1995
January 133.0 in4.4 100.8 1105 1110 107.5 119.0 108.5 105.8 117.2 116.3 98.9 1249 1305
February 131.9 103.9 1009 110.5 111.4 107.5 1188 108.8 106.7 117.3 116.3 289 123.3 130.5
March 130.8 103.9 101.1 110.5 111.4 107.4 118.8 108.3 106.6 117.3 116.3 97.8 1245 136.1
Apni 125.8 105.6 100.9 107.1 1111 107.4 11886 110.3 107.9 119.2 116.8 100.6 124.1 1334
Mary 1299 105.0 1013 109.8 110.8 108.8 1183 1101 106.5 1210 116.8 100.6 1241 127.6
June 130.0 105.2 101.4 1105 111.0 1088 118.1 110.1 107.0 121.7 116.8 102.2 124.7 127.7
MELBOURNE
1992-93 103.2 108.5 108.2 995 1090 91.3 g89.2 96.0 108.4 117.2 1138 S8B8.8 118.8 809
1993-94 1195 109.3 123.4 99.2 104.7 93.3 102.0 96.5 109.4 116.2 118.5 28.3 125.0 B&.5
1994-95 123.0 1123 124.2 1048 106.5 95.3 101.8 888 110.7 113.7 1185 98.5 131.2 100.8
1994
April 123.9 109.4 124.6 100.7 106.3 94.9 102.3 86.3 109.8 112.7 120.5 98.1 125.4 849
May 123.9 105.4 124.7 1007 106.8 93.8 102.5 959 109.8 1314.1 120.5 9%.0 125.8 B85.2
June 123.¢ 109.4 124.7 1013 106.8 94.1 102.3 96.3 109.8 113.7 1205 98.8 125.9 89.0
July 1231 109.4 124.9 1015 106.8 91.1 102.3 96.3 109.8 114.6 120.5 98.5 125.9 92.9
August 122.5 1119 124.7 1016 106.8 94.8 102.3 958 109.8 114.6 120.5 98.5 129.1 82.9
Septernber 121.0 1110 124.4 101.5 106.8 952 1024 959 109.8 114.6 120.5 98.5 129.1 93.6
October 120.3 111.0 124.5 102.0 106.8 95.2 102.4 86.0 109.8 1139 120.5 98.5 125.1 94.1
MNovember 122.0 111.0 1242 1054 108.8 95.2 102.2 $9.9 109.8 1139 120.5 985 122.6 101.3
Becember 122.2 111.0 124.0 105.4 106.8 95.5 102.2 99.8 108.8 1139 120.5 98.5 129.6 104.7
1995
January 122.2 111.0 124.0 105.5 106.8 95.6 102.2 100.3 109.8 1128 120.5 98.5 129.2 105.0
February 123.4 113.7 124.0 105.5 106.8 95.6 102.2 100.3 111.9 1128 120.5 98.5 134.4 105.0
Mareh 1251 114.3 124.0 107.3 106.8 95.5 102.2 100.4 112.2 1128 11486 98.5 135.2 104.8
April 1245 1143 124.0 107.4 106.8 85.5 100.2 100.4 112.4 112.8 114.6 085 135.2 104.9
May 126.6 114.4 124.4 107.4 106.8 95.5 100.2 100.4 111.7 1129 114.6 28.5 133.8 104.8
Jung 123.0 114.4 123.7 107.4 103.3 95.5 100.2 100.4 1118 115.1 114.6 98.7 134.2 108.3

! Base of each index: 1889-90 = 100.0

EAABE RS AL N SR AT PP FREAR ST IRALNE S RS PN AP R A RN SR TR NN B AR AN S YA E AN BN PP AL NP CEEN P ARG AP AR R
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SELECTED MAJOR BUILDING MATERIALS, Index Numbers!'—Brisbane & Adelaide

PR B ERETER AT P AN RAETER I RD TR ST EFERENERERERAE ORI ESCTHENEPENER R G RNRET NN

Re-
mforcing
steet Non-
0 Pre- Steef bar. Fabri- Paint ferrous
' Struct- Ready cast decking  Struct- fabric Alu- cated Sand and pipes
ural Ciay mixed concrete  and uraf and minium  steef Buitders' and other and
Period timber bricks concrete  products  cladding  siee! mesh windows products hardware aggregate Carpet coatings  fittings
;’ BRISBANE
1992-93 1111 114.7 118.8 109.6 108.6 111.8 1156 1000 1114 1073 1268 83.6 113.3 121.4
1993-94 123.8 113.2 114.8 112.8 105.6 118.7 118.3 100.4 114.7 110.0 141.0 255 1126 126.4
1994-95 - 124.0 1127 114.7 113.8 105.1 126.8 119.1 102.7 117.4 1113 155.0 926 1151 141.0
1994
April 125.3 1118 1148 113.4 110.0 123.2 1196 1008 117.1 1115 149.1 963 113.0 123.0
May 125.2 112.2 1150 113.4 105.2 123.2 1186 100.8 116.1 1115 149.1 96.3 111.3 121.8
June 1242 112.2 1152 113.4 1052 123.2 1126 1010 1160 1109 148.1 96.3 113.0 127.7
July 1242 112.2 1156 113.4 105.2 122.5 1126 1012 1174 1109 153.8 96.3 111.3 1338
August 124.4 112.2 116.4 113.4 105.2 1225 1136 1012 1190 111.0 153.8 935 113.3 131.3
Septemnber 123.5 114.3 116.8 1127 105.2 1231 119.8 101.2  119.8 110.8 153.8 92.3 113.3 131.8
Qctober 123.8 1143 1169 1150 105.2 123.1 119.6 101,89 1185 110.8 153.8 92.2 113.5 134.2
Mavemnber 1259 113.¢ 116.3 1148 105.2 126.5 1183 101.8 118.5 111.8 155.6 91.5 114.0 137.7
December 127.5 112.6 115.4 114.7 105.2 127.9 1189 1020 1185 1118 155.6 016 1142 1442
1995
January 1239 1127 115.0 114.7 105.2 1285 11889 1021 1158 111.8 155.6 92.4 114.2 1446
February 1249 113.8 114.4 1147 105.2 1291 1189 103.8 1159 111.2 155.6 92.4 1165 1446
March 122.4 113.8 114.0 113.0 105.2 1293 1189 103.8 117.9 1112 1556 928 117.6 1453
' April 122.8 113.8 113.1 113.0 105.2 1293 1188 1034 116.0 1112 1556 92.0 1178 1460
' May 1228 109.3 112.0 113.1 105.2 1297 1188 1048 116.0 illo 155.6 92.0 117.6 147.4
June 121.3 109.3 110.2 113.1 103.9 130.4 1188 1052 1158 111.6 155.6 92.0 117.6 150.7
? L N N A AR N ;AR R FE PP T ACE RS P FFIRRERE PFREA LI F S RATEFAEPUYY A ARBBTFFI SRR S EEFA A TS A E R AFRE RATKEF R R R
: ADELAIDE
1992-53 109.8 1137 o0.8 114.4 1039 89.7 103.8 102.8 102.3 1128 113.2 101.1 105.9 111.0
1993-94 182.7 1156 101.5 115.6 105.5 i02.4 108.9 104.0 103.7 1155 1133 99.8 104.0 103.7
199495 153.3 115.0 1121 118.1 108.3 106,86 1085 1109  107.1 118.6 114.5 101.6 109.6 117.3
1994
April 158.0 115.8 105.3 115.8 106.6 103.1 106.5 1038 1020 1165 1131 99.5 106.1 1019
May 156.0 115.9 109.3 115.¢ 1083 103.1 106.5 104.5 104.0 1165 1135 100.3 102.3 102.5
: June 156.0 1159 128 115595 108.3 103.1 106.5 1054 104.0 117.9 1135 100.3 102.3 102.8
Juty 154.2 116.0 109.8 115.9 108.3 103.1 106.5 106.8  104.7 117.2 114.4 100.2 106.6 105.9
3 August 154.3 1183 113.5 115.9 108.3 103.1 106.5 107.8 1047 117.8 114.2 100.3 104.8 106.5
; September 154.3 118.3 113.5 1186.0 1083 105.5 106.5 107.9 104.7 118.7 114.4 100.3 108.7 108.5
. October 154.3 118.1 112.9 118.2 108.3 105.5 106.5 110.1 104.7 118.7 114.4 100.3 108.9 110.6
' November 154.3 118.1 1129 118.2 108.3 105.5 106.5 1101 104.7 118.7 114.4 100.5 109.0 116.9
December 154.3 119.8 112.4 118.6 108.3 108.0 106.5 1101 104.7 118.7 114.4 100.5 109.0 122.0
1995
January 154.3 119.8 112.4 11B.8 108.3 108.0 106.5 111.3 107.0 1187 115.1 102.6 111.0 1239
February 154.3 119.9 112.4 119.0 108.3 108.0 106.5 113.5 108.7 118.7 114.5 102.6 112.8 124.0
Mareh 153.2 120.0 112.4 119.0 108.3 108.0 106.5 113.5 108.8  118.7 114.5 102.6 110.1 123.1
t April 151.0 119.9 112.4 119.0 108.3 108.0 106.5 109.1 108.8 118.7 114.5 102.6 110.1 121.3
i May 150.7 120.0 112.0 1198.0 108.3 108.0 106.5 115.3 111.8  118.7 114.5 102.8 113.4 121.3
: June 150.7 120.0 108.9 119.7 108.3 108.0 106.5 1153 111.¢  119.2 114.5 103.3 110.5 123.2

! t Base of each index: 198990 = 100.0
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it egmadis
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Period

LI NC IS

1992-93
1993-94
1994-95 -

1994
Aprit
May
June
July
August
September
Octoher
November
December
1995
January
February
March
April
May
June

W oE oW o

RN R

1992-93
1993-94
1994-95

1994
Apni
May
hine
July
August
September
Cctober
November
December
1995
January
Fehruary
March
April
May
June

SELECTED MAJOR BUILDING MATERIALS, Index Numbers!'-Perth & Hobart

D REREH RN ETOIP AN N RN A SRR AL ANFT LR TORAFLTERN AP R EEEDEITEEEYUNAS O AR R E RN

Siruct-

ural Clay
timber bricks
102.7 1113
110.8 1139
110.6 118.0
1121 113.6
11186 115.0
111.7 114.9
1311.7 114.8
111.7 117.8
111.7 117.8
1117 117.8
111.8 117.8
108.7 117.8
109.8 117.8
109.7 117.8
ipa9.7 117.8
109.8 1178
110.0 120.2
109.9 120.2
108.2 111.2
115.9 114.2
1245 116.8
120.3 1155
120.3 115.5
1226 115.6
123.4 115.6
123.6 115.6
123.4 1156
123.8 1156
123.8 1158
124.2 115.8
124.1 118.0
124.4 118.0
135.6 118.0
1258 118.0
1258 118.0
125.8 118.1

Ready
mixed
concrete

soe e e b

115.5
116.8
117.8

115.8
115.8
118.7
118.6
118.3
11832
1183
117.8
117.3

117.3
117.2
1175
11/.5
1159
118.0

Ba e EW LA M w0

113.4
117.5
117.8

1187
119.4
117.9
119.6
118.1
117.7
1186
1r¢.7
1177

117.0
117.1
116.9
117.0
112.3
118.0

Pre- Steel
cast decking
concrele  and
producls  cladding
117.2 104.2
122.5 106.3
127.8 108.6
125.3 106.7
125.3 107.9
1253 108.3
1253 108.3
126.6 1086
126.6 1086
126.6 1086
126.6 1086
126.6 108.6
129.3 108.6
129.3 108.6
129.3 108.6
129.3 108.56
129.3 108.56
129.3 108.6
109.9 1042
112.9 106.4
122.2 1076
120.6 107.6
1206 107.7
120.6 7.7
120.6 107.7
1206 107.7
122.4 107.7
122.4 107.7
122.4 107.7
122.5 107.7
1225 107.5
1225 1083
122.5 107.5
122.5 107.1
122.5 107.5
122.5 107.5

! Base of each index: 1889-90 = 100,0

Re-
nforcing
steef
bar,
Struct- fabric
traf and
steet mesf
PERTH
26.3 108.1
100.4 1123
103.6 110.7
1023 113.0
1021 111.0
103.2 1110
1032 111.0
103.4 111.0
103.4 111.0
103.4 111.0
103.1 111.0
103.4 1110
103.7 1110
103.7 110.8
103.7 1108
103.7 110.0
103.8 116.0
1038 110.0
HOBART
111.7 109.0
116.0 108.1
11841 106.7
116.0 107.9
116.0 107.9
116.0 107.9
118.0 107.2
116.0 107.3
116.0 107.2
116.0 107.2
116.0 107.2
116.0 107.2
118.0 107.2
118.0 106.0
i16.0 105.9
116.0 105.8
117.0 1059
119.6 105.7

Alt-
minium

wiftdows

103.8
104.4
112.4

104.2
1042
108.1
1081
108.1
1081
108.8
108.4
109.4

1123
1123
1i8.2
1182
1182
118.2

¥ v e oa

97.9
100.5
101.2

96.8
96.9
a97.6
Q7.6
99.6
99.6
99.6
99.6
99.6

100.3
101.8
1033
104.5
1045
104.5

«

Fabri-
cated Sand
steet Buitders'  and

products  hardware agSregate Carpet

R

§

BB n e e on oA

EEICIE

10432
105.0
105.2

105.1
105.1
105.1
105.1
105.1
105.1
105.1
105.1
105.1

105.2
105.2
105.2
105.2
105.2
105.2

1021
1021
102.6

102.2
102.2
102.2
102.2
102.2
1022
102.2
102.2
022

102.2
102.2
102.2
103.7
103.7
103.7

FPaint
and
other
coatings

I I BN

116.6
120.6
124.0

1211
121.1
117.4
117.4
120.5
120.5
120.6
120.6
123.4

123.4
126.9
128.5
128.7
128.7
128.7

AR R EE SRR DD B R F R oAk

114.7
1141
116.0

1141
114.8
liag8
114.8
116.5
116.9
117.0
117.0
116.7

116.0
116.9
114.7
114.7
115.5
114.9

L R R N R I I I L I R I I I T T R R

12

ABS -

105.1 114.8 112.6
1071 1196 116.4
108.5 122.9 119.9
108.6 121.8 1188
108.6 1218 118.8
108.6 122.0 118.0
107.8 122.0 118.2
107.8 122.0 118.2
1079 122.4 119.2
107.9 122.4 119.2
107.9 1228 119.2
108.2 122.8 119.2
1083 122.8 119.2
108.7 122.7 121.0
109.8 122.7 1209
108.3 1229 120.9
109.3 1229 120.9
109.3 126.4 120.9
102.1 113.0 125.0
106.6 115.7 129.6
106.7 i12.8 133.0
106.1 117.5 129.7
106.1 116.6 129.7
106.1 1169 132.7
106.1 113.0 132.7
106.1 111.1 132.7
1061 108.8 132.7
106.1 111.0 1231
106.1 110.7 1231
106.1 110.6 133.1
106.1 111.0 133.1
107.1 115.5 133.1
107.6 114.2 133.1
107.6 114.6 1331
107.6 1146 133.1
107.6 118.1 1331
6407.0 + JUNE 1995

MATERIALS USED IN BUILDING OTHER THAN HOUSE BUILDING -

Non-
ferrous
pipes
and
fittings

97.5
95.1
115.2

96.3

26.3
100.5
106.8
108.4
109.3
113.7
121.5
116.1

116.5
116.6
116.6
117.7
117.0
1219

17 e

132.6
1331
172.6

132.9
132.9
162.9
151.6
155.4
155.5
162.7
170.5
175.2

181.5
183.3
183.3
183.2
186.0
183.3



SELECTED MAJOR BUILDING MATERIALS, Index Numbers*-Canberra

l..QO'.QS'G*C'l....QQGQQO’QQQ.QQQSQ..Q"Q.‘..’QOQ“’Q..QO'QO.’O.”‘.H!'.

Nor-
Steef Paint ferrous
Ready Precast decking Fabricated and pipes
Structural  Clay mixed concrete  and Structural  Aluminium  steet Builders' other and
Perind timber tiricks concrete products cladding steef wiNngdows products  hardware  Carpet coatings fittings
i
f L B VI T T T T NN LR I e I A I I I R R R R R R R R T T
1992-93 104.5 1113 119.5 104.1 1112 113.4 Q2.4 115.8 1149 89.1 1115 110.2
1993-24 127.8 1142 1191 107.0 109.3 114.5 948 115.4 1196 94.2 108.4 109.0
1994-95 131.4 114.2 120.5 107.8 110.4 115.8 08.6 116.5 123.9 849 111.4 121.8
1994
April 131.5 1138 119.4 1087 110.4 114.4 953 1146 120.8 94.5 108.5 110.3
May = 1321 113.9 119.4 108.8 1i0.4 114.4 95.3 114.6 120.9 94.5 108.5 11056
June 132.1 1138 1194 108.8 110.4 114.8 96.0 1163 122.3 941 108.5 112.3
July 131.8 113.9 119.4 108.4 110.4 115.7 96.0 1163 1223 943 108.5 116.1
August 131.4 114.3 118.4 108.6 110.4 1157 96.0 116.3 122.3 94.3 110.8 115.3
September 131.4 114.3 119.8 108.6 110.4 1157 96.6 116.3 1223 84.3 110.8 117.8
Octohber 131.4 114.3 121.0 107.6 110.4 115.7 96.6 116.3 1219 94.3 110.8 119.4
November 131.0 114.3 121.2 107.6 110.4 1157 96.7 116.3 121.9 91.3 1108 1327
December 131.0 114.3 120.7 1078 110.4 115.7 88.5 116.3 1219 94.3 110.8 127.4
1995
fanuary 131.0 114.3 120.7 107.6 1104 115.9 a8.5 116.3 195.5 94.3 110.8 124.2
February 131.1 1148 120.7 107.6 110.4 1156.9 Q9.5 116.3 125.6 94.3 112.8 124.2
March 131.5 114.3 120.7 107.6 110.4 115.8 101.0 1159 1256 95.0 112.8 124.2
April 131.7 114.3 120.7 107.6 110.4 115.9 101.7 116.3 125.8 95.0 112.8 1235
May 131.7 1135 120.7 107.6 110.4 116.0 101.7 116.6 1258 97.0 1128 123.2
June 1317 114.0 120.7 1076 110.4 116.0 100.5 iias 126.4 97.0 112.8 123.2

! Base of each index: 1989-90 = 100.0

R R I R R R Rl R L T T T O
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105, SPECIAL SERIES, index Numbers*—Weighted Average of Six State Capital Cities

N R DS PED DDA T AR D SRR TR L LD AN D IR T RO A E PR DO 0D DT T T EDEDRAE RALT R DY AW D

ELECTRICAL MATERIALS. ... .ottt et e e e eeeemeennr s et aa et e e bt e e e

M groups Aff
exciuding electrical
efectrical materials
malerials and Switchhoards Lamps and Alf excluding
mechanical Conduit and and fight etecirical lamps and
Ferfod SEFVICes Conductors accessores switchgear fitlings materials light fittings

P L A P B TP EEE

WEIGHTED AVERAGE OF SIX STATE CAPITAL CITIES

1992-93 105.5 108.2 1t.7 112.2 101.0 107.7 110.8
1993-94 - 107.8 99.2 114.2 1141 102.7 105.5 106.7
1994-95 1106 114.2 126.1 116.5 104.2 112.2 116.1
1994
April 108.6 883 117.4 115.4 103.9 106.2 107.1
May 108.9 ag.1 117.6 1154 103.5 106.4 107.6
June 109.1 101.1 116.6 1157 104.0 107.1 108.5
July 109.5 1036 117.4 115.7 101.1 108.0 109.8
August 1095 104.3 1188 1156 104.1 108.3 110.2
September 109.7 104.0 1189 1153 104.0 108.1 110.0
October 109.9 106.9 1178 1155 103.9 1089 1113
November 110.2 110.6 120.0 115.6 1038 110.3 113.4
December i10.4 115.1 120.0 116.4 102.9 112.0 1158
1995
January 110.6 116.1 134.1 116.6 104.3 1135 118.0
February 111.1 117.7 1357 1171 1043 1114.3 118.1
March 111.3 1186 1313 117.3 104.6 114.4 1181
April 111.3 1225 1318 117.3 104.7 115.7 121.0
May 111.6 1231 1323 117.8 104.5 116.0 121.5
June 1116 1278 135.2 117.7 103.6 117.3 123.9

* Base of each index: 198990 = 100.0

S ¥ e E A mE FESRAE 3 % F P 2o - oo T T T S . c S et R R e e L WAR DTS E S S
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SPECIAL SERIES, {ndex Numbers'-Weighted Average of Six State Capital Cities continued

PRHANERERE TR ENNET NP AN R AR R E DR DT R DA RDDE RN G ER RO RS YL RN DRSS DO ETE SRS

MECHANICAL SERVICES COMPONENTS.......iiovviens PLUMBING MATERIALS ... oiiiiieiiinriiniiiiineneennns
Elevators,
escalators Aff Alf
Air Fire and mechanicaf Hydrautic Roof plumbing
Period conditoning protecton travefators senices plumbing Drainage plismbing materials

B R R R R R

WEIGHTED AVERAGE OF SIX STATE CAPITAL CITIES

DRI T

1952-93 108.9 109.4 83.1 107.0 106.5 112.2 108.2 107.9
1993-94 111.0 110.6 9g.9 1075 110.9 115.7 107.4 110.5
1994-95 113.9 1121 922 109.7 1178 1227 108.0 116.8
1994
Aprit 111.0 110.7 90.9 107.5 111.0 116.5 107.8 1106
May 111.1 110.5 206 107.5 111.3 116.4 108.2 1108
Jure 111.8 1105 80.7 1078 112.6 1185 108.9 112.1
July 112.3 110.3 816 108.4 113.7 1187 1089 113.2
August 112.5 110.4 81.7 108.5 113.8 119.2 108.7 113.3
September 112.3 1109 91.7 108.5 114.2 119.7 108.7 113.7
October 112.6 111.2 81.7 108.8 115.3 12168 108.7 114.8
MNovember 113.6 1119 914 i09.3 1173 1219 108.7 1166
December 114.1 1124 909 109.4 1185 124.3 108.7 1178
1995
lanuary 1145 112.0 91.5 109.8 119.0 124.5 1081 1183
February 114.5 112.6 923 1102 119.1 124.0 109.6 118.4
March 114.7 113.1 93.0 110.6 119.2 124.6 109.7 1185
April 1150 113.3 93.2 1109 119.6 124.3 1092 118.8
May 114.8 113.8 938 111.0 119.6 1242 109.2 118.8
June 1153 113.9 841 1114 120.3 1254 1089 119.5

! Base of each index: 188990 = 100.0

B : .- Peret Fae e e WE B E L oL H . -
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11 SPECIAL SERIES, Index Numbers'-Sydney & Melbourne

AE NN BD R T R LR RSN ORS DT AR ERT DD DR EYPELN D RSB E RO DA T DT AR ERESE RS #EORIPS SN

ELECTRICAL MATERIALS ...itiiiiieie e es st et evrr vt bttt e e e e et e e eeeeeeenens

Alf groups Al
exciuding electrical
efectrical materiafs
materiais and Switchboards Lamps and Al exciuding
mecfranical Conduit and and light electrical famps and
Period Services Conductors arcessories switchgear fittings materials fight fittings
SYDNEY
1992-93 105.4 1218 1108 112.6 96.5 1108 117.2
1993-94 - 1086.7 105.5 112.3 116.1 100.6 107.2 110.0
1994-95 ipa.8 125.2 128.6 1145 1046 116.7 122.4
1994
Aprif 107.8 104.3 1153 117.5 103.7 108.3 110.3
May 108.2 106.1 1159 1175 104.5 109.2 111.2
June 108.2 109.9 116.4 118.4 1015 110.7 113.4
July 108.8 113.0 116.4 118.4 104.5 1117 1148
August 108.7 113.5 118.5 1179 104.5 1118 1151
September 108.8 113.4 118.8 118.0 104.5 1119 115.2
October 109.2 117.1 1181 118.3 104.5 1131 117.0
November 109.3 121.3 115.9 118.4 104.4 114.5 1191
December 109.5 125.7 i19.9 1158 104.4 116.3 121.8B
1955
January 109.7 126.9 1359 120.0 104.5 1179 1242
February 110.2 1221 137.8 1200 101.6 1188 125.4
March 110.3 131.0 137.8 120.4 104.9 1196 126.5
April 310.5 134.4 137.8 1204 104.2 120.7 128.1
May 110.9 135.6 139.0 1211 104.9 1213 129.1
June 111.1 1410 142.2 1211 104.8 123.2 1319
d@ﬁk%&&@ﬂﬂ:%$3"‘4‘$‘-i:-'¢>.:.rv?aaﬁk—**%ﬁ'?‘?‘“‘:'-”"i':S}ix»»ﬁs&&?bbb&@ﬁ"".’_‘_‘3‘%60&*%%896‘95'03‘&“"“.\'.'::-\>>$£>$>:\\
MELBOURNE
1992-93 103.4 115.8 1128 110.1 100.7 1089 1131
1993-94 106.86 109.1 120.8 1098 1003 107.3 110.8
1994-95 108.5 126.0 129.8 112.2 99.2 113.5 1208
1994
April 107.1 107.9 125.2 111.2 100.6 107.7 111.3
May 107.2 1078 125.2 111.2 99.5 107.3 111.3
dune 107.5 113.3 124.8 111.2 99.5 i09.0 113.8
duly 107.6 114.8 1259 111.2 99.5 109.5 114.6
August 107.7 116.2 1282 1115 99.6 110.3 115.7
September 107.7 116.2 128.2 111.5 29.4 116.2 115.7
October 107.8 1:8.2 123.4 111.5 98.9 110.3 116.1
November 108.5 122.4 128.1 111.5 98.9 112.0 118.6
December 108.6 126.9 124.1 112.4 99.6 1138 120.7
1995
January 108.7 1285 142.7 1125 92.6 115.8 123.6
Fehruary 108.9 130.0 144.2 1125 99.5 11681 124.4
March 109.2 130.0 127.0 112.5 99.5 114.8 122.5
April 109.0 134.7 1286 1125 99.5 116.4 1249
May 109.1 135.0 127.0 113.1 89.5 116.6 125.1
June 108.9 138.8 130.3 113.1 26.7 1171 127.3

* Base of each index; 1985-90 = 100.0
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SPECIAL SERIES, Index Numbers'-Sydney & Melbourne continved
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MECHANICAL SERVICES COMPONENTS 1eeevneeennnn, PLUMBING MATERIALS. ..vivriiecvniirenineeennnnn
Etevators.
escalators Alf Alt
Air Fire and mechanical Hydraufic Roof plurmbing
Period conditioning protaction travelators Senvices plumbing Drainage plumbing materiats
SYDN EY
1992-93 1118 110.8 21.6 108.2 113.4 111.8 110.3 112.1
1993-94 1120 i12.0 90.0 108.3 120.9 116.2 109.1 1166
199495 115.0 113.3 Q2.2 110.8 127.2 1213 110.6 1223
1994
April 111.6 112.0 90.5 108.2 121.6 117.8 110.0 117.2
May 111.8 112.0 90.7 108.4 1222 118.1 110.4 117.7
June 112.7 112.0 80.7 108.9 122.8 118.2 110.5 1i8.3
uly 113.3 112.0 916 109.5 1236 118.2 110.5 118.9
August 113.4 112.3 91.5 109.6 123.1 117.3 110.0 118.4
September 1129 112.3 91.4 109.3 123.6 118.2 110.0 118.9
QOctober 113.4 1123 916 1096 124.7 1185 110.0 120.0
November 1149 113.8 91.4 1105 126.6 126.5 110.0 121.7
December 115.6 113.8 011 110.9 128.1 121.3 110.0 123.0
1995
January 115.9 1138 8915 1112 129.1 121.3 110.0 123.9
Februiary 1180 113.8 923 1115 129.3 1220 111.2 124.2
March 116.2 113.8 829 111.8 129.3 1238 111.4 124.3
April 115.9 1138 93.1 1117 130.4 123.5 111.4 125.2
May 1160 113.8 93.5 1119 129.2 1235 111.4 124.2
June 118.6 113.8 93.9 112.3 129.4 1235 111.4 124.4
R A e e Rt e e s s s
MELBGURNE
1992-93 108.0 107.8 827 1085 99.3 112.0 108.2 104.0
1993-94 110.9 108.0 80.8 106.8 102.8 114.6 105.1 105.3
1994-95 114.0 107.5 90.9 108.9 1101 124.4 108.4 112.6
1994
April 111.5 108.2 895 1071 1029 115.2 105.0 105.3
May 111.8 1071 89.1 107.0 103.2 114.4 105.2 1085
june 112.5 1071 89.2 107.4 104.9 119.1 107.6 107.5
July 112.9 106.8 90.2 107.9 1065 119.7 107.6 109.0
August 113.2 106.8 90.7 1082 107.1 121.8 107.6 109.7
September 1133 106.8 90.6 108.2 107.3 1217 107.6 108.8
October 113.4 106.8 80.6 108.3 108.2 123.0 107.6 110.8
MNovemher 1139 106.8 50.1 1084 1105 123.5 107.6 112.8
December 113.8 107.7 88.3 1083 111.6 128.6 107.6 1142
1995
January 1141 1077 89.7 108.5 1114 129.0 108.2 114.2
February 114.3 107.7 90.7 109.0 1114 125.2 109.2 113.9
March 114.2 108.1 91.4 109.2 111.3 124.6 109.2 113.7
April 1151 108.2 91.7 108.8 111.3 1248 108.2 113.8
May 114.% 108.2 83.0 110.1 112.2 124.7 109.2 114.5
June 115.0 108.6 93.3 1104 1125 126.1 109.2 115.0

* Base of each index; 1989-90 = 100.0
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12 SPECIAL SERIES, Index Numbers'-Brisbane & Adelaide
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ELECTRICAL MATERIALS ... 0uiuiiaiiiiiniiinsiins s st s aa s setimm bt mise e e e e e eeaam e eam emm s

All groups Aff
excluding efectrical
electrical maierials
materials and Switchboards Lamps and A excluding
mechanical Conduit and and fight efectricat famps and
Period services Conguictors accessories switchgear fittings materials fight fittings
BRISBANE
1992-93 110.7 80.8 1023 114.4 106.1 99.2 96.3
1993-94 112.5 75.9 102.0 115.3 108.7 98.4 94.2
1994-95 115.4 a1.1 109.9 117.6 104.9 103.1 103.1
1994
April 1136 75.6 104.5 116.4 1038 87.2 94.8
May 113.2 75.9 103.4 116.9 103.8 97.4 95.0
June 113.5 6.3 995 116.2 104.8 97.3 4.5
Juty 113.7 81.4 102.3 1165 105.0 992 7.3
August 113.7 81.1 100.0 116.8 105.0 939.0 96.9
September 114.5 81.6 99.0 1157 104.3 986 96.7
October 114.6 87.2 101.8 1158 1043 100.6 99.6
November 114.9 87.8 101.8 115.8 104.1 100.7 849.9
December 115.2 93.8 103.5 1149 104.1 102.5 102.6
1995
January 1153 918 1121 1161 104.4 1026 1026
Fehruary 116.1 92.7 115.5 120.0 104.4 1045 105.4
March 1i6.4 92.7 117.9 120.8 106.5 1056 106.0
Aprit 116.2 100.0 117.9 120.2 106.5 107.7 109.2
May 116.9 100.2 1223 120.2 104.8 147.5 109.8
June 117.0 102.8 124.4 1195 104.8 108.3 1116
ADELAIDE
1992-93 103.8 100.4 113.2 114.0 103.2 106.0 107.3
1993-954 i07.8 §5.7 113.7 117 8 1045 106.0 106.6
1994-95 111.7 855 1210 117.3 109.0 104.7 102.5
1994
April 108.5 ar.6 117.2 119.2 109.3 108.9 108.5
May 109.2 972 117.2 119.2 109.0 108.6 108.3
June 100.4 78.2 109.0 1188 109.0 102.3 98.8
July 109.8 79.6 1115 117.8 109.4 102.5 98.8
August 110.4 79.9 112.0 1185 1094 102.8 89.3
September 110.9 76.3 112.0 116.1 109.4 101.0 96,6
October 1113 78.7 112.7 116.6 109.4 101.9 98.1
November 111.3 82.6 114.8 1170 108.7 103.2 100.3
December 111.7 85.5 115.7 117.0 108.6 104.1 101.8
1995
January 1121 87.8 126.8 117.2 108.7 105.8 104.2
February 1124 88.8 126.8 117.2 108.8 106.1 104.6
March 112.8 8%.0 128.7 117.2 108.8 106.3 104.9
April 112.1 91.0 128.7 117.6 108.8 107.2 106.2
May 112.8 90.9 129.7 117.6 1089 107.2 106.1
Jure 112.6 95.4 131.7 117.8 108.7 108.7 1085

1 Base of each index: 1989-90 = 100.0
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. SPECIAL SERIES, Index Numbers'-Brisbane & Adelaide continued
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MECHANICAL SERVICES COMPONENTS.....ovvvereen. . PLUMBING MATERIALS ....oiiveee e eeverneneeenineenen,
Elevators,
escalators A Al
Afr Fire and - mecharnical Hydraulic Roof plumbing
Periof conditioning nprotection travefators senvices Plumbing Drainage plumbing materials
BRISBANE
1992-93 108.7 111.0 98.8 106.9 109.8 116.0 107.6 110.0
1993-94 1086 112.3 a4.1 106.8 1153 120.3 106.9 112.9
1994-95 _ 110.2 115.0 853 108.5 118.4 124.8 102.7 116.5
1994
April 1079 112.3 941 106.4 113.3 117.5 108.5 110.8
May 107.1 112.7 93.7 10583 1128 117.4 104.4 110.3
June 107.7 112.7 237 106.2 1145 1133 104.4 1119
Juby 108.4 112.7 94.5 106.8 116.8 1209 104.4 113.6
August 108.6 112.7 946 107.0 1154 1209 104.4 112.8
September 108.4 115.2 845 107.3 1185 120.9 104.4 113.7
October 108.6 1152 945 107.4 116.4 1235 104.4 1139
November 1021 115.2 94.2 107.5 118.0 124.0 104.4 115.3
December 1102 1153 g93.9 108.1 120.3 126.8 104.4 1175
1995
January 111.2 1153 91.9 1089 1205 136.8 104.4 117.6
February 110.8 115.3 95.6 108.9 120.2 126.6 104.4 117.4
March 111.1 115.3 96.3 109.3 1208 126.9 104.4 1179
April 112.2 115.3 96.4 1029 1214 126.8 88.9 1i8.2
tMay 112.0 115.3 6.7 1029 1228 126.5 989 116.4
June 1123 117.4 971 110.5 123.7 1268 955 120.2
%38&?2?00(9&9‘*"55\!‘&*%«83&92%?:’3‘3-5-0“2:““>§svwvllt$v8-&s-°"ksvs*z%\!txtt*ﬁn—;&-°3w$8=0&<-‘380<-lﬁkﬂv\'l.ﬁ't&&ﬁb."&*
ADELAIDE
1992-93 114.6 110.5 93.0 110.3 105.1 106.7 105.0 105.3
1993-94 1152 115.0 885 1105 1046 106.9 106.4 105.0
1994-95 117.0 119.5 871 111.7 10s8.7 117.7 109.1 110.4
1994
April 116.2 1151 87.8 110.3 104.4 107.2 106.8 104.8
May 115.3 115.7 859 1098 103.9 107.1 109.1 104.4
June 114.8 115.7 85.9 109.5 104.5 1115 109.1 105.3
Juty 115.2 116.4 86.6 1101 105.6 1117 1093 106.3
August i15.3 116.4 86.7 110.2 106.0 113.1 1091 106.8
September 115.3 116.4 86.6 110.12 108.7 1135 109.1 107.4
Qctober 116.3 118.5 B6.3 111.1 108.2 116.6 109.1 109.0
November 1167 1125 86.0 111.2 108.7 116.9 109.1 109.4
December 117.7 1195 85,5 111.6 110.2 118.8 102.1 110.9
1995
January 118.0 1188 87.0 1121 110.8 1191 109.1 114.5
February 118.0 1188 8786 112.3 111.3 1223 109.1 112.2
March 1191 119.0 88.0 113.1 112.7 121.2 109.1 113.3
April 118.1 121.3 88.2 113.0 11%1.2 118.2 109.1 1117
May 117.1 1241 B8.2 1129 111.2 1175 109.1 111.8
June 117.7 124.1 88.3 1132 113.8 123.2 109,14 114.4

1 Base of each index: 1983-90 = 100.0
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SPECIAL SERIES, Index Numbersi-Perth & Hobart
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ELECTRICAL MATERIALS .. eiercirtiiinniin it iie ettt ssrsnnsnsnrnnrovensamestararsnnastarnnenrins

Al groups Al
exchuding efectrical
efectrical materials
materials and Switchboards Lamps and Aff excluding
mechanicaf Conduit and and hight electrical farmps and
Perioe senices Conductors accessorfes swilchgear fittings materiafs fight fittings
PERTH
1992-93 _ 106.1 93.1 122.8 112.4 110.7 1065.7 103.6
1993-94 108.3 84.7 1206.8 113.7 107.5 101.9 99.7
1994-95 1113 97.6 130.7 115.0 108.2 107.3 107.5
1994
Aprril 109.1 825 121.9 114.2 108.0 101.0 99.0
May 109.0 82.5 1219 114.2 106.0 101.0 99.0
June 109.9 86.4 1219 114.2 166.0 102.2 100.9
July 110.1 89.56 1219 114.7 106.9 103.6 102.5
August 110.3 89.5 122.8 114.7 166.9 103.7 1027
September 110.4 89.6 122.7 114.2 106.9 103.6 102.5
October 110.4 20.5 122.9 114.1 106.8 103.7 1029
November 1106 g4.4 1242 1148 106.6 105.2 1056.1
December 110.6 99.9 133.0 115.0 106.6 107.7 10B.B
1995
January 111.2 99.9 136.8 115.3 109.7 109.1 109.4
February 111.4 101.1 136.2 1i5.3 109.7 108.4 109.8
March i12.5 101.1 . 136.2 115.4 109.7 109.4 1099
April 1125 103.5 136.2 115.4 1097 110.2 1110
May 1125 103.5 136.2 115.6 109.7 110.2 1111
June 112.7 108.3 138.7 115.7 109.7 112.0 1137
HOBART
1992-93 109.1 91.2 1129 118.7 95.9 103.3 106.4
1993-94 111.0 87.7 114.7 1228 99.7 104.7 107.0
1994-95 112.7 107.0 126.3 1238 96,3 110.8 118.0
1994
April 110.7 89.0 117.8 1238 977 105.0 108.4
May 1109 89.0 1191 123.8 a7.7 105.1 108.6
June 1113 92.9 118.4 123.4 96.8 105.8 110.2
July 1116 95.3 118.0 1236 96.4 106.5 111.4
August 1116 96.5 1185 1236 96.4 106.8 112.0
September 111.7 97.1 118.5 123.6 96.4 107.1 1123
October 112.2 98.3 118.7 123.6 96.4 1075 1129
November 112.1 102.1 11%.7 123.6 96.5 108.8 114.8
December 112.2 105,7 1i9.7 123.6 96.5 110.0 118.5
1995
January 112.4 106.5 125.7 1232.9 96.2 110.7 117.7
February 112.7 111.4 134.1 123.9 96.1 112.8 121.0
March 113.0 112.1 135.3 123.9 96.1 113.1 1215
April 1136 117.1 135.3 122.9 96.1 114.7 1239
May 114.1 118.4 135.7 124.0 96.0 115.2 124.6
June 114.6 123.0 136.5 124.0 96.1 116.7 126.8

! Base of each index: 1988-20 = 100.0
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13 1 SPECIAL SERIES, index Numbers'-—Perth & Hobart continued
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MECHANICAL SERVICES COMPONENTS. .......... PLUMBING MATERIALS......covvvvvivrn e,
Lievaiors,
escalators At All
Alr Fire and methanical Hydraulic Roof plumbing
Period conditioning protection travefators servicas plurnbing Drainage plurmbing materials
':ﬂ5&-22’0‘9#“!5«-3092%&«c&e‘exs‘abu&aah-.s.y:z»‘.c»&apkvs3?#-!%@6&!&»665&&2%*4~»»k$$zso’o-'!:>s6&ﬂzx—wxofug»asr&*xiova«9
PERTH
1992-93 105.2 105.7 96,5 103.7 985 116.7 105.3 103.7
1963-94 106.6 105.4 94.4 104.2 93.6 121.7 107.4 105.1
1994-95 ~ 109.6 109.8 95.2 106.8 107.8 130.4 109.8 i14.4
1994
April 167.0 1058 93.9 104.3 99.1 1231 107.5 105.7
May 107.0 105.8 933 104.1 8991 123.1 109.8 105.8
June 107.4 105.8 93.4 104.4 101.0 125.6 109.8 107.7
July 107.9 103.7 9418 104.8 102.8 1245 10%.8 109.3
August 108.0 103.8 95.0 1049 104.3 127.1 i09.8 1109
September 108.1 108.7 o94.g 105.3 104.6 1271 109.8 111.2
Cctober 108.4 106.7 91.8 105.5 106.6 130.6 109.8 1133
MNavember 109.1 106.¢ 943 105.7 109.8 128.0 109.8 116.1
December 109.7 108.7 893.4 105.8 108.3 131.5 109.8 115.0
1995
January 109.8 106.7 94.4 106.1 108.5 131.5 1098 115.2
February 109.8 112.2 g5.5 107.3 108.7 1315 109.8 115.3
March 110.4 116.1 96.1 108.5 108.8 132.0 109.8 1155
April 111.2 1161 96.5 109.0 108.6 iz1.8 109.8 115.3
May 111.2 1161 86.1 108.5 110.2 132.4 109.8 116.8
June 111.7 116.1 96.1 109.3 1119 135.2 109.8 1187
ﬁ“l&&kwtvv‘&f‘ﬂ-su»»ptnt‘z»»ftsxz‘vﬁ~’-§$$°06$‘s§$r\<°~z-> R S A F ok b R T RS <=:v-°°.‘xvvso‘s%vs»»eoﬁ-v::?evaaa;»o-:eta»s-&
HOBART
1992-93 110.7 107.7 98.4 108.1 1158 109.4 106.4 111.4
1993-94 112.1 1154 97.4 100.6 1133 105.2 109.8 110.1
199495 115.5 120.5 98.8 1126 129.5 108.5 114.2 124.8
1994
April 112.4 116.9 97.1 1098 112.7 104.5 1119 109.5
May 112.4 117.1 96.6 108.7 113.6 104.5 1131 110.3
June 114.7 1171 296.7 1110 124.8 105.4 113.6 12G.2
July 113.4 117.1 98.5 1108 120.2 105.4 113.6 116.2
August 113.7 117.2 98.6 1110 122.3 1066 113.6 1181
September 1138 117.1 98.5 1111 1223 106.4 1136 118.1
October 1144 117.3 98.3 111.3 126.3 107.9 113.9 121.8
November 115.0 i221 98.2 112.4 1289 106.8 113.¢ 1239
December 115.5 122.1 96.8 112.2 130.9 108.8 113.9 125.8
1995
January 115.0 122.1 g7.4 112.7 132.9 108.8 113.8 127.5
February 1162 122.1 993 113.4 1338 110.8 1146 128.4
March 116.3 122.14 99.8 1136 133.7 1106 113.8 128.3
April 117.6 1221 100.1 . 1144 133.7 210.6 115.5 128.4
May 116.8 122.1 998 1139 1344 110.8 113.9 1289
June 116.9 1221 100.0 114.0 135.0 109.1 115.5 129.4

! Base of each index; 1989-90 = 100.0
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SPECIAL SERIES, Index Numbers!-Canberra
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ELECTRICAL MATERIALS ..ottt et cit e mee s e eeeanm e e e st anarannes
Al groups Al
excluding efectrical
efectrical malerials
matenals and Switchboards Lamps and Alf excluding
mechanical Conduit and and fight electrical famps andg
Pariod services Conductors accessories switchgear fittings materials fight fitiings
1992-93 108.5 142.3 112.3 112.8 87.5 117.0 126.9
1993-94 - 110.5 134.4 119.3 114.4 87.8 115.6 124.7
1994-95 112.4 153.0 148.9 115.2 87.7 12007 137.3
1994
April 110.8 132.1 127.0 115.1 86.5 115.3 121.8
May 111.0 133.2 127.0 115.1 96.5 115.6 12541
June 1111 136.1 126.2 115.1 96.5 116.5 126.6
July 111.4 139.7 126.2 115.1 81.3 1159 128.3
August 111.5 140.9 126.8 115.1 845 117.4 1289
September 1118 140.8 1281 114.8 86.6 114.8 12829
October 112.0 1437 1289 111.8 B86.6 115.4 1299
November 1i12.2 147.4 1329 111.8 B6.6 117.2 132.6
December 112.2 151.4 1329 114.8 86.6 1185 134.5
1995
lanuary 112.2 157.7 166.5 115.5 B6.6 123.4 141.8
February 112.3 1558.5 168.5 115.5 BE.6 1241 142.9
March 1129 1585 166.5 1155 86.6 124.0 142.7
April 113.4 164.6 168.5 115.5 B6.6 198.7 145.3
May 113.7 164.6 168.5 115.5 866 125.7 145.3
June 113.6 166.8 1729 1155 86.6 126.8 146.9

1 Base of each index: 1988-90 = 100.0
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SPECIAL SERIES, Index Numberst—Canberra continued
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MECHANICAL SERVICES COMPONENTS..oovvvvevnnnens PLUMBING MATERIALS.....oiiiiiiieeeccirinrneenennns
Efevators,
escalators Alf Al
Air Fire and mechanical Hydrautic Roof plumbing
Pericnd conditioning protection travelators services plurnbing Drainage plurnbing raterfals
1992-93 1095 1i2.0 87.1 106.0 103.4 101.9 107.1 104.2
1993-94 110.4 1135 82.5 ' 105.9 103.8 101.9 107.2 104.6
1994-95 115.3 114.% 83.4 108.8 107.2 103.4 109.4 108.0
1994
April 110.3 114.3 82.5 105.8 104.0 BB.9 108.4 104.8
May 110.4 114.3 81.8 105.6 104.1 98.9 109.4 104.8
June 1125 114.3 81.8 106.8 103.7 100.6 110.0 104.6
July 112.9 114.1 82,5 107.2 104.9 100.3 110.2 105.7
August 112.9 114.1 B2.5 107.2 104.3 100.3 107.8 105.1
September 1128 1143 82.5 107.2 105.1 100.8 107.8 1065.8
Octaber 113.0 1141 823 107.2 . 106.5 102.2 110.4 107.3
November 114.4 1141 82.3 108.0 108.2 102.2 109.1 108.8
December 115.7 114.1 82.3 108.7 1089 102.3 111.0 109.4
1995
January 116.0 1141 83.2 109.2 1083 105.8 111.0 109.2
February 116.0 114.0 846 109.8 108.1 108.3 111.0 109.0
March 116.2 114.¢ 84.6 109.7 108.1 105.3 108.6 108.9
April 118.2 114.0 84.6 110.8 107.9 105.5 108.6 108.7
May 117.7 114.0 84.6 1106 108.2 105.4 108.6 108.0
June 117.7 1141 84.7 110.6 107.8 106.0 108.6 108.7

! Base of each index: 1989-90 = 100.0
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EXPLANATORY NOTES
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INTRODUCTION 1 This publication presents index numbers measuring changes in prices of
selected materials used in the construction of buildings other than houses — the
Price Index of Materials Used in Building Other than House Building. It is
calculated on the reference base 1989-90 = 100.0 for the six State capital cities and
Canberra.

2 index numbers for the current month and the previous three months are
prelitninary and subject to revision.

SCOPE 3 The index includes 63 items which are combined into 10 industry of origin
groups and an ‘All groups’ total, Table 1 presents "All groups’ index numbers for
the weighted average of the six State capital cities, for each of the cities separately,
and for Canberra. Although many of the selected materials are also used in house
building, in building repair, maintenance and alteration work and in engineering
construction work (e.g. projects such as roads, dams, bridges and the like}, the
weighting pattern of the index is not applicable to these other activities of the
construction industry. In addition, since the weights are based on an average
materials usage over a range of types of building within the defined area (building
other than house building}, the index is not necessarity applicable to any specific
building or type of building.

CLASSHFICATION 4 [For the weighted average of the six State capital cities the selected materials
have heen combined into broad groups on an industry of origin basis. Table 4
presents index numbers for groups defined in terms of the Groups (3 digit level) of
the 1993 Australizn and New Zealand Standard industrial Classificarion (ANZSIC);
the percentage contributions for individual materials and groups are shown in
Table A1 of the Appendix of the Octeber 1993 issue of this publication. The
‘industry of origin’ is not necessarily identical to the industry which supplies the
materials to builders, The 'industry of origin’ is the industry in which the martertal is
primarifv prodiced, determined in accordance with the classification rules of the
ANZSIC. For instance, many of the materials are classified to the appropriate
producing industries, rather than the wholesale trading industries. Some materials
used in constructing buildings in Australia are imported. Iimported materials are
allocated to the similar industry of origin as Australian producetd materials.

ITEMS AND WEIGHTS 8 The index is a fixed weights index. The items were selected and allocated
weights in accordance with the estimated average values of materials used in the
construction of buildings other than houses completed in each of the seven capital
cities in the five years ended June 1992, 'This same weighting pattern is used for
each of the seven capital cities. The weighting pattern for the ‘All groups’ index is
set out in Appendix A of the October 1993 issue of this publication.

PRICE MEASUREMENT 6 Prices are collected at the mid point of the month to which the index refers, or
the nearest trading day. They relate to specific standards of each material and are
obtained from representative suppliers of materials used in building. In general, the
paint of pricing is ‘delivered on site’ but in some cases it has heen necessary 10 use
the nearest realistic price available e.g. ‘delivered to electrical contractor’s store”.
local prices are used in the indexes for each capital city.
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PRICE MEASUREMENT {continued) 7 As far as possible, actual transactions prices are used in this index — that is,
prices actually paid by buiiding contractors or subcontractors to suppliers for
materials delivered on building sites. The actual price patd for anything can be
described in various ways. Instead of being described as a single price (as usually
happens in retail shops) a price for a building material may be described in terms
of the components which make up the price — for instance ‘list price plus sales
tax’, ‘suppliers price plus freight’, 'basic price less (particular types ofy discount’
and 50 on. It is these szt prices that buyers pay to sellers for materials that the ABS
aims to use in compiling this index.

8 The ABS asks respondent businesses to report details of the discounts they offer
50 that actual transactions prices can be calculated. However, as building material
suppliers offer many different types of discounts to buyers (e.g. trade discounts,
settlernent discounts, quantity discounts, competitive discounts), the identification
of the discounts and the way in which they are applied by sellers pose consideralle
problems for the ABS. To the extent that discounts are identified and measured,
their effects are taken into account in calculating the index. Sometimes new
discounts, or changes in the way discounts are applied by sellers, are identified
ondy after index numbers for 4 particular period have been published. In such
cases, or in any other case where it is discovered that incorrect prices have been
used in compiling the indexes, revisions to index numbers may occur in
subsequent issues of this publication.

9 To minimise the incidence of revisions, the ABS has stringent procedures (o
verify that prices reported in its mail collections are transactions prices net of
discounts,

10 Sales taxes levied on building materials are included in the prices used to
compile the index. Materials used in the construction of Commonwealth, State and
Local Government owned buildings are exempt from sales tax: materials used in
maost non-government ‘health’ and ‘education’ buildings and buildings for
non-profit organisations such as religious and charitable institutions are also
exempt. At any particular time, when there is a change in the rate of sales tax on
building materials, the movement in the index takes into account the proportion of
materials soid subject to sales tax and the preportion of materials exempt from
sales tax.

11 On request, the ABS can provide further information on the treatment of sales
tax in the index including details of factors to either include the full effects of sales
tax changes or exclude entirely the effects of sales tax changes.

INDEX NUMBERS 12 Index numbers for financial years are simple averages of monthly index
numbers,

Selected Materials 13 Table 3 contains index numbers for selected materials used in constructing
buildings other than houses for the weighted average of the six State capital cities.
In general thest indexes relate to either single items or combinations of items as
shown in the weighting pattern published in Table A1 of the Appendix to the
October 1993 issue of this publication. Tables 6 to 9 contain index numbers for
selected major materials for each State capital city and Canberra.
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INDEX NUMBERS (continued)

Special Combinations of 14 Tables 10 to 14 contain index numbers for the following special combinations
Materials  of materials, for the weighted average of the six State capital cities, each State
capital city and Canberra:
= All groups excluding electrical materials and mechanical services components
* Electrical materials
* Mechanical services components
* Plumbing materials

REVISIONS 15 Index numbers for the current month and the previous three months are
preliminary and subject to revision. ¥rom time fo time index numbers for earlier
months may also be revised. This will occur whenever the ABS obtains more
complete information or discovers that incorrect prices have been used.

ANALYSFS OF INDEX CHANGES 16 Care should be exercised when interpreting month-to-month movements in
the indexes as short-term movements do not necessarily indicate changes in trend.

17 The separate city indexes measure price movements over time in each capital
city individaally. They do not measure differences in price levels hetween cities.

18 Movements in indexes from one period to another can be expressed either as
changes in ‘index points’ or as percentage changes. The following example
illustrates the method of calculating index points changes and percentage changes
between any two periods:

Weighted average of six State
capital cities index numbers —

June 1995 1118 (see Table 1)
less June 1994 108.6 {see Table 1)
Change in index peints 3.2
Percentage change 3.2 £ 100 =29

108.6

19 Table 3 provides an analysis of the contribution which selected major huilding
materials make to the All groups index for the weighted average of the six State
capital cities. For example, Ready mixed concrete contributed 10.58 index points to
the AH groups index number of 111.8 for June 1995 and -0.05 index points to the
net change of 0.2 index points.

FURTHER INFORMATION 20 Further information on the index is presented in the publication Producer and
Foreign Trade Price Indexes: Conceprs, Sources and Methods (6419.0).

RELATED PUBLICATIONS 21 Users may also wish to refer to the fotlowing price index publications which
are available from ABS Bookshops:
» Price Index of Materials Used in House Building, Six State Capital Cities
and Canberra (6408.4)
« Price Indexes of Materials Used in Manufacturing Industries, Australia (6411.0)
* Price Indexes of Articles Produced by Manufacturing Industry, Australia (6412.0)
» Price Indexes of Copper Materials, Austraiia (6410.0)

22 Other ABS publications that may be of interest include:

» Awand Rates of Pay Indexes, Australia (6312.0)
*» Aversge Weekly Eamings, States and Australia (6302.0)
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RELATED PUBLICATIONS {continued) 23 Current publications produced by the ABS are listed in the Catalogue of
Publications and Products, Australia (1 101.0). The ABS also issues, on Tuesdays and
Fridays, a Release Advice (1105.0) which lists publications to be released in the next
few days. The Catalogue and Release Advice are available from any ABS office.

UNPUBLISHED STATISTICS 24 As well as the statistics included in this and related publications, the ABS may
have other relevant unpublished data available. Inquiries shouid be made to Robert
Adams on 06 252 6198 or to any ABS office.

SYMBOLS AND OTHER USAGES ANZSIC  Australian and New Zealand Standard Industrial Classification
T figure or series revised since previous issue
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FOR MORE INFORMATION . ..

The ABS publishes a wide range of information on
Australia's economic and social conditions. A catalogue of
publications and products is available from any of our

offices (see below).

INFORMATION CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Special tables or in-depth data investigations are provided
by the ABS Information Consultancy Service in each of our

offices (see below).

ELECTRONIC DATA SERVICES
A large range of data is available via on-line scrvices,
diskette, magnetic tape, tape cartridge and C1» ROM.
You can also visit us on the Internet at
htep://wrew statistics. gov.au. For more details about our

electronic data services, contact any ABS office (sec below).

BOOKSHOP AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

There is a large number of ABS publications available from
the ABS Bookshops in cach of our offices. You can also
receive any of our publications on a regular basis. Join our
subscription mailing service and have your publications
mailed to you in Australia at no additional cost. Telephone
our Publications Subscription Service toll free Australia
wide on 008 0206 08.

ABS EMAIL ADDRESSES
Kevlink STAT.INFO/ABS
X.400 {C:AUATELMEMO,O:ABS,SN: INFO,FN:STAT)
Internet STAT.INFO@ARS. TELEMEMO.AL

GENERAL SALES AND INQUIRIES
4+ Sydney 02 268 4611 #  Adelaide 08 237 7100
1 Melbourne 03 9615 7000 Hobart 002 20 5800
«  Brisbane 07 3222 6351 = Darwin 089 43 2111
Perth 09 360 5140 Canberra 06 252 6007
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